

No. 23-1141

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANDREW E. LELLING  
JONES DAY  
100 HIGH ST.  
21st Floor  
Boston, MA 02110

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY J. DICK  
HARRY S. GRAVER  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.*  
(Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S PROXIMATE CAUSE HOLDING WARRANTS REVIEW .....	3
A. The Decision Below Created a Split .....	3
B. The Decision Below is Wrong .....	8
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S AIDING-AND- ABETTING HOLDING WARRANTS REVIEW .....	9
III. THERE IS NO VEHICLE PROBLEM .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017) .....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) (en banc) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Ganim v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001) .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 586 U.S. 199 (2019) .....	7
<i>RJR Nabisco v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) .....	11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	11
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023) .....	2, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 7902 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 7903 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005).....	11
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	11
